# **CARTERS REVIEW CONTENTS**

- (1) WG 401
- (2) Carters Time Line
- (3) Statement of PS 4095Weeks
- (4) Statement of PC 4031 Gibbs
- (5) Statement of PC 4245 Howes
- (6) Statement of PC 21836 Colvin
- (7) Statement of Security Officer Haroon
- (8) Statement of
- (9) Shift Summary from Sky Dome Security
- (10) St Johns Triage Data
- (11) Police Log 95 of 20/3/15
- (12) Crime reports relating to Carters Sports Bar & Grill
- (13) Copy of the premises license for Carters Sports Bar & Grill
- (14) Copy of expedited review papers & certificate
- (15) Copy of notice of representation From KRA leisure

#### NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED



# MEMORANDUM

To:
Coventry City Council Licensing Authority

From: Insp 5955 HASSON SHIGDAR Partnerships – Coventry LPU

SUBJECT: Carters Sports Bar & Ref:

Ext: 7931 6106

Date:

26 March 2015

On Friday the 20<sup>th</sup> March 2015 West Midlands Police submitted paperwork requesting an expedited review of the Premises License for Carters Sports Bar & Grill, Croft Road, Coventry. The request followed a serious and large scale disorder outside the premises, apparently linked to a new urban event known as 'Deuce Reunited'. This event had attracted an almost exclusively 'young, black' crowd, many of whom would have travelled into Coventry from as far afield as London. It would have been foreseeable that at the time the event ended, many individuals and groups would be left wandering the streets of the city centre, until public transport (trains & buses) became available for them to use to return home.

The serious disorder drew in approximately 40 police officers, both local to Coventry and from elsewhere across the West Midlands area. These included dog units, traffic units and officers from neighbouring Local Policing Units, who were used to assist in regaining control of the approximately 400 large crowd, which CCTV confirms emanated from **Carters Sports Bar & Grill**. CS incapacitant spray was used by at least one member of the crowd, with the discharge aimed at officers. Other participants in the disorder could be seen to use their own belts as weapons, using them to inflict injury on others within the mass of bodies on the street at that time.

At least one member of the crowd was bitten by a Police Dog, after he had attempted to assault its handler. Unfortunately an arrest did not follow, as the assailant made off into the crowd, and the Dog Handler made the risk based decision not to pursue, given the levels of indiscriminate violence being witnessed.

Another member of the crowd was subjected to a Taser deployment, as a means of gaining his compliance. This male had assaulted a police officer and was arrested as a result. A number of officers

had to draw and use their batons, and Tasers to protect themselves and other members of the public. It took officers on the night approximately 40 minutes to restore order and disperse the crowds. However, for a period of time thereafter further instances of disorder took place in the city centre, involving those who had attended Carters Sports Bar & Grill.

Looking at the chronology of the disorder, the Sky Dome Security made their first call to the West Midlands Police at 0119hrs following a call from John (manager) at Carters Sports Bar & Grill requesting urgent police assistance to close the venue down and that customers were trying to rush the door. This detail is contained within the Sky Dome Security Shift Summary (Ref ) (Exh ). A short while later Police arrived, but after speaking with Mr Kevin McCloskey (premises owner) they left the area having been assured the perceived risk had diminished.

At 0227hrs Sky Dome Security were informed by Robert Hall (DPS) for Carters Sports Bar & Grill that the club was over capacity and that they had over a thousand customers inside. At 0243hrs the fire alarm within Carters Sports Bar & Grill was activated as customers had broken it. Staff stated that they were unable to fix it due to the numbers inside the venue. Not long after, the disorder broke out.

In the statements from officers which followed the serious disorder, individuals described what they witnessed in the following ways;

"I have been in the role of Response Officer for nine years now and have been to many public order type situations, but this was one that scared me"

"The level of fear I felt will stay with me for some time"

"The situation was tense and at times frightening. I was met with an extremely hostile and angry crowd"

"This incident has left me feeling shocked of how a crowd of people who were out for a night out could suddenly turn on each other and even use their own belts as weapons"

As a result of the Expedited Review Hearing, which took place on 20 March 2015, the Licensing Sub-Committee (LSC) suspended all licensable activity at Carters Sports Bar & Grill, until a full hearing which

has been set for 16 April 2015.

Following the suspension of the premises license, *KRA Leisure* submitted representations to the LSC, requesting a re-determination of the decision made on 20 March 2015. West Midlands Police were made aware of this application following a personal visit by Mr McCloskey, who provided copies of the application and the proposed conditions. As a result of that visit, it was decided by me that we would generate an alternative list of conditions which – were the LSC to determine that the venue could re-open – we would ask be imposed to reduce the likelihood of a reoccurrence of the aforementioned disorder. In the spirit of openness and transparency, I agreed that we would send to Mr McCloskey a copy of our proposed conditions, and I would note any comments he might wish to make, particularly if he felt any one or more were unachievable or disproportionate to the perceived risks.

On the morning of 24 March 2015, PC Jo Bowes emailed the proposed conditions to the Coventry City Council Licensing Team, and her email included the views expressed by Mr McCloskey, emailed to me the previous evening. West Midlands Police had been afforded the opportunity to provide comments/views to the LSC, before they considered the application of Mr McCloskey. Following a meeting of the LSC on 24 March 2015, the decision was made to uphold the license suspension, pending the full hearing on 16 April 2015.

## Venue History

Carters Sports Bar and Grill opened to the public at the beginning of June 2014. Since then the premises has come to the attention of the West Midlands Police both in relation to concerns raised by partner organisations across the city, and more acutely following it being implicated in a number of criminal offences which have;

- Occurred within the premises or area forming part of the business premises known as Carters
   Sports Bar & Grill
- Occurred in proximity to the venue known as Carters Sports Bar & Grill, and has involved a victim
  and/or offender who was a customer within the venue immediately prior to the crime having
  taken place

 Involved person(s) in the direct employ of Carters Sports Bar & Grill and the offences have occurred in close proximity to the venue

The issue of Controlled Drugs was first highlighted at Carters Sports Bar & Grill during a Police operation in July 2014, following detections of cocaine found in the toilets. Advice was given to the owner about prevention within the premises. Since that time, the premises have tested positive for cocaine on numerous occasions and on the last two visits the venue has shown a significant increase in both the volume of affected areas within the venue and the apparent levels cocaine being identified (accepting the cocaine wipes being used are for indicative purposes only and are not in themselves evidential)

On a recent operation, which also involved the use of a Police Passive Drugs dog, several persons were identified as having been in possession of (actual or recent) controlled drugs. At one point during that operation, having been 'highlighted' by the dog, an attendee assaulted both the dog and his handler, before being arrested. This occurred whilst he was stood in a queue awaiting entry into Carters Sports Bar & Grill

In August 2014 Mr McCloskey was asked to attend a meeting with West Midlands Police and the Coventry City Council Licensing Authority, concerning proposed <u>Irresponsible Drinks Promotions</u> and the risks associated with them. This included an 'all-inclusive drinks offer' the venue wanted to hold. That meeting also discussed the appropriateness of the venue seeking to hold an event it wished to brand 'C.U.N.T.'.

Concerns regarding Vulnerability have also been highlighted to the managment on numerous occasions, invariably following reported offences involving customers allowed to become vulnerable as a result of their alcohol consumption, and who are then let out into public places. Their vulnerability has contributed significantly towards their subsequent victimisation or involvement in the commission of crime, which has included;

- Serious assaults (including wounding and GBH)
- Sexual assaults
- Rape
- Offences under the Public Order Act 1986
- Offences under the Theft Act 1968 (including Robbery, Theft from the Person and Theft)

## Offences under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971

Victims have been as young as 17, and many have been under the age of 20 years.

In September 2014, during a pre-planned policing operation, officers had cause to speak to Mr McCloskey about inadequate search procedures and individuals consuming drugs whilst awaiting entry into the venue. It was highlighted that the queue was not being monitored appropriately and, the approach to searching being employed by door staff was not robust or effective. On that same evening, customers leaving the venue spoke with Police officers present, and stated that it was extremely cramped inside, and the perception was the venue was operating significantly over-capacity. These concerns were then brought to the attention of Mr McCloskey.

During the same month, a student event was also organised by Mr McCloskey, which involved performances by angle grinders/fire eaters and a Bucking Bronco. The Police were not informed of this event or supplied with any risk assessment. It subsequently transpired that the event had contravened fire regulations, as well as the written agreement the venue had with The Sky Dome.

At the end of October 2014 three members of the Door Supervisor Team were reported to the SIA, following numerous reports of them using excessive force and inappropriate behaviour towards customers. During one incident, a male was forcibly ejected from the venue, thrown in a puddle and then left in the road at the side of the Sky Dome in the direct path of taxis coming and going from the nearby taxi rank. The male was unconscious when he was left, and it was only following the intervention by a member of the public who happened to be passing by and noticed the male in need of assistance, that the male was moved out of harm's way. Upon bringing this incident to the attention of Carters Sports Bar & Grill, the services of all three were dispensed with. However, upon examination of the Venue Incident Book, the ejection and rationale had not been recorded.

In November 2014 West Midlands Police raised concerns that door supervisors at Carters Sports Bar & Grill were not requesting identification on entrance to the premises. This resulted in one confirmed admission of a person under 18 to the venue, who subsequently went on to report being the victim of an Attempt Rape as a result of being targeted within the venue. Other offences of a sexual nature were reported during the same month, leading to significant concerns that females were becoming vulnerable

whilst inside the premises, and were then being targeted as a result of that vulnerability. Concerns were also growing around the numbers of underage customers gaining admittance to the venue, particularly females, as a result of the ineffective tactics being employed by door staff.

A & E data has been provided by St Johns Ambulance — which provides a commissioned health-based triage service along the Sky Dome during weekend evenings - also shows that between November 2014 and January 2015 there were 4 admissions via them to University Hospital specifically for alcohol and drugs overdoses, where the last place patients identified as having been drinking was **Carters Sports Bar & Grill**.

During December 2015, a report of sexual assault was made from a female in the premises, followed by another report in January 2015 of a female being subjected to an oral rape while inside the venue.

Since opening the premises 10 months ago there have been;

- concerns raised around the management of the premises
- concerns raised as to the effectiveness of the DPS
- · a growing volume of excessively drunken customers
- · a growing number of females becoming vulnerable whilst inside the premises
- an unacceptably high level of crimes occurring inside the venue, or in close proximity to the venue
   and involving person who have been inside the venue immediately prior to the crime taking place

During almost all of the nine months Carters Sports Bar & Grill have been open, one or more of the Responsible Authorities has felt it necessary to request meetings with the owners / DPS to discuss continuing and growing concerns regarding the performance of the venue. West Midlands Police have remained concerned for a considerable period of time that the management in charge of Carters Sports Bar & Grill do not appear to accept or act upon the advice being given regarding the management of the venue, despite advice being repeated on more than one occasion. The evidence of people becoming vulnerable whilst inside the location, coupled with the evidence surrounding the state in which many customers are being allowed to exit the premises in, all points to an ineffective management team supported by even more ineffective staff. West Midlands Police remain extremely concerned that the inability of all involved to effectively manage the premise continues to create an unacceptable level of risk

to the safety and wellbeing of patrons, staff and emergency services responding to incidents of disorder. I would therefore ask the Committee to permanently revoke the premises license for Carters Sports Bar & Grill.

Submitted for your consideration.

Many thanks.

Hasson Shigdar | Insp 5955 | Partnerships | Coventry LPU



External and 101 xt. 7931 6106 | Internal are 7931 6106 | Model 07919381568 | External having 02476 539875 | Internal Faz line 7931 6602 | ISSE 12147 | Entar hishigdar@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk

Coventry Central Police Station, Little Park Street, Coventry, CV1 2JX
Our vision: To reduce crime and disorder and make our communities feel safer

#### **Carters Time Line**

#### June 2014

Premises open. Assault crime 20CV/107940C/14

### July 2014

Advice given re evidence of drugs at the premises. 20CV/127878B/14 PO Offence

## August 2014

Advice given re drinks promotions and possible offensive material. Assault Crimes 20CV/156305A/14, 20CV/149423V/14, 20CV/149421N/14, 20CV/151087T/14, 20CV/1584877B/14. 2 persons dealt with by triage having come from Carters.

## September 2014

Advice given re potential high risk event and illegal fly posting. Head of Security team involving in an assault (charged, but NFA, referred to SIA).

### October 2014

Police operation with passive dog. Dog not able to enter venue due to hostile crowd, utilised on the queue. Mr McClosky spoken to re persons searched, seems to dismiss the issue of drugs. Three SIA dismissed from the premises due to excessive force and unacceptable behaviour. 2 persons dealt with by triage, just come from Carters. Assault crime 20CV/188750N/14

### November 2014

Premises spoken to re ejecting customers from the rear of the premises, serving to drunken females, serving to under age, vulnerability and sexual offences linked to the premises. Police officer and passive dog assaulted during a Police operation involving the queue at the premises. 5 persons dealt with by triage having just come from Carters. Assault crime 20CV/199071B/14, 20CV/199081F/14, 20CV/216425T/14. Sexual Assault 20CV/211191L/14, 20CV/204408Y/14,20CV/201528T/14

#### December 2014

Meeting re searching, ID and vulnerability training. Four reports of assault 20cv/221170G/15 & 20CV/221171K/15, 20CV/235230D/14, 20CV/236007J/14 sexual offence 20CV/221174V/14. 3 persons dealt with by triage having come from Carters.

### January 2015

Further report of sexual assault at the premises. Nothing in the incident book. Again highlighted re levels of intoxication. Meeting held with PS Baker and PC Marston about safe

guarding issues, sexual assaults and levels of intoxication. 4 persons dealt with by triage who had just come from Carters. Assault crimes 20CV/1593Q/15, 20CV/1609B/15. Sexual Offence 20CV/675M/15

## February 2015

Police Operation re passive dog. Persons searched in the queue, positive indication of cocaine in the premises. 5 persons dealt with by triage who had just come from Carters.

## March 2015

Cocaine indications again the toilets during Police visits. PPU Inspector visits to discuss sexual offences linked to the premises. Drugs Offence 20CV/38384X/15, PO offence 20CV/50874H/15

MG11

## WITNESS STATEMENT

WIINEGO						
Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B						
	Crime No.					
	URN					
Statement of Mark Weeks						
Age if under 18 ov 18 (if over 18 insert "over 18")	Occupation Police Sergeant 4095					
This statement (consisting of 2 page(s) each signed by me it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable know to be false, or do not believe to be true.	) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I					
Signature: M.Weeks	Date 29/03/2015					
I am Police Sergeant 4095. I am currently stationed a	t Coventry Central Police Station, Little Park Street,					
Coventry.						
I wish to state that,						
At approx. 01:30hrs on Friday 20th March 2015 I was	on uniformed mobile patrol in the company of PC					
20554 Hemming. At this time we were answering a ca	lll to attend Carters Sports Bar, at the Sky Dome Croft					
Road, Coventry. Apparently there was a large group of	of people trying to rush the door staff in order to gain					

Upon our arrival all seemed calm. There was approximately 100 people queing to enter the pub and no disorder. I spoke briefly to the door staff who informed me that the group who had caused the issues had now gone. The pub was approx 100 people off their capacity and I advised them to shut their doors in order to control their admission better. I informed the Police Control of the situation via my personal radio and

At apporox. 03:40hrs we returned to Spon Street Coventry and monitored members of the public as they exited the pubs in the area. I had an unobstucted view of the concourse outside Jumping Jacks and Carters, and I could see that there was approx 400 people standing outside. Both males and females; all predominantly black.

requested that the city centre CCTV monitor the pub for any further disorder.

A fight broke out outside Carters between two groups of males and officers who were standing at that end of the concourse called for other units to join them. Having alighted from my vehicle, together with PC Hemming I made my way through the crowd towards the officers. By the time we reached them the fight was over and PC 21183 Allt was advising a male. The crowd was very dense and the atmosphere was volitile. Other officers had now joined us and I told them to stay in pairs and to monitor the swelling crowd.

Another fight broke out approx 10m	s from where I was s	standing and the crowd	surged towards it.	i coula noi

Signature ...... Signature witnessed by ......

07/2013

entry to the pub.

MG11

	Crime No.	
	URN	
Statement of Mark Weeks		

see what was happening until I saw a male fall to the ground having been tasered by PC 4031 Gibbs.

I was later informed that this male had been involved a fight where another one of my officers had been punched in the face.

The crowd became extremely hostile and began shouting at the officers as they struggled with the male on the floor in an attempt to handcuff him. I ordered my remaining officers to draw their batons and hold the crowd back in an attempt to create a safe distance between them and us. This had the desired affect and the officers were able to safely detain the prisoner and escort him to their vehicle. The crowd were pushing at the officers and their demeanour was very hostile and aggressive.

Other members of the crowd by this point had removed their belts from around their waists and were now using them as weapons to attack each other. There were three or four sporadic fights breaking out and myself and my remaining eight officers did our best to break them up. I am aware that several members of the public were injured during these fights but non of the attackers were clearly identified and the victims themslves were part of the affray taking place; and did not wish to engage with officers.

At one satge a vehicle containing a group of males attempted to leave the Sky Dome carpark. There was some suggestion that these males had been involved in the fighhting and were now surrounded by an angry mob who were hitting the vehicle and climbing on the roof. Suddenly there was an explosion and a large plume of CS gas was released around the vehicle. Some one had let off a CS canister and the crowd moved away from the vehicle allowing it to continue on its journey at speed away from the scene. I was unable to identify the vehicle registration due to the amount of people surrounding the car before it made off.

Eventually we managed to gain control of the situation and depite being greatly outnumbered, we dispersed the crowd away from the scene.

There were no further incidents following this action.

It is unclear what provoked the violence. It obviously involved the customers of Carters Sports Bar and I can only presume that the hostility began between the different groups within the pub during the night.

It should be noted within this report that if it had not been for the courage of the attending officers in dealing with an extremely hostile overwhelming crowd; the list of casualties and serious injuries would have been considerably greater.

Signature	Signature witnessed by

07/2013

Witne	ess contact details		URN					
Name o	of witness:		Į					2
Home A			Postco	de:				
E-mail a	address:		Mobile	:				
Home T	elephone Number:		Work	Геlерhо	ne Num	ber:		
Preferre	ed means of contact (specify	details for vulnerable/inti	midated vic	tims and I	vitnesses	only):		
Gender:			Date a	nd plac	e of birth	ո:		
Former	name:		Ethnic	ity Code	(16 + 1	):		
DATES	OF WITNESS NON-AVAI	LABILITY:						
Witness								
Witness		1 10	16 (NI=)	ماميرام ما	raccan	(a) an farm	MCG	
2010 M	Is the witness willing to att		IT 'NO',	include	reason	(s) on forn	i MGO.	
,	What can be done to ensu		_	121 0 4 10				0
(youth u	Does the witness require a under 18; witness with men e or witness is the complai ted not guilty, contested or	tal disorder, learning nant in a sexual offe	ı or physi nce case	cal disa	bility; or	witness ir	midated with In fear of givir G2 with file in	ng
d) childcare	Does the witness have a e, transport, disability, languag	ny particular needs? e difficulties, visually ii	) If mpaired, r	'Yes' w estricted	hat are mobility	they? (Dis or other co	ability, health ncerns?).	care,
Witness	s Consent (for witness co	mpletion)						
	The Victim Personal State		only) has	been e	xplained	l to me	Yes 🗌	No 🗌
	I have been given the Victi		5.5				Yes 🗌	No 🗌
	I have been given the leafl		statemer	nt to the	police	. "	Yes 🗌	No 🗌
d)	I consent to police having to this matter (obtained in	access to my medica	al record(	s) in rel		Yes 🗌	No 🗌	N/A 🗌
e)	I consent to my medical re disclosed to the defence					Yes 🗌	No 🗌	N/A 🗌
-	I consent to the statement or other proceedings if app CICA	being disclosed for t licable, e.g. child ca	the purpo re procee	ses of dedings,	ivil,	Yes 🗌	No 🗌	N/A 🗌
	Child witness cases only reporting restrictions expla		vision reg	arding		Yes 🗌	No 🗌	N/A 🗌
	I would like CPS to apply fo		ns on my	behalf.		Yes 🗌	No 🗌	N/A 🗌
'I unders	stand that the information r	ecorded above will b				ess Servic	e, which offe	ers help
•	re of witness: M.Weeks		PRINT	NAME:	Sgt 409	95 Weeks		
	re of parent/guardian/appro	priate adult:		NAME:	578			
Address	and telephone number (of	parent etc.), if differ	ent from	above:				
Stateme	ent taken by: Sgt 4095 Wee	ks	Station	: Cov C	entral			
Time an	d place statement taken: 0	1:30 29/03/2015						
Signati	ure		Signatu	ıre witne	essed by	/		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	201 15 25 550 77		5-3					

RESTRICTED – (when complete)

MG11

Cuima a Na	
Crime No.	1

# WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN

20/CV/0002068/15

Statement of Nathan Peter GIBBS

Age if under 18 Over 18 (if over 18 insert "over 18")

Occupation Police Constable 4031

This statement (consisting of 4 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature: N.P. GIBBS

Date 20/03/2015

I am Police Constable 4031 GIBBS of The west Midlands Police based at Coventry Central Police Station.

On Friday 20th March 2015 I was in full street uniform and in company with PC 21183 ALLT using the call sign Charlie Victor Oscar Two zero. We had been deployed to a location that I know as Carters sports bar at The Skydome complex in the city centre. This was as a result of the location closing for the evening and there being in excess of four hundred subjects on "the concourse" and the CCTV room identifying the fact that this may lead to disorder.

We had been patrolling the area for a short time and the crowds were large but generally in good spirits. However this soon changed, verbal abuse seemed to increase between people within the crowd and the mood seemed to turn aggressive. We began to see males in the location approaching each other in a fashion that I can only describe as aggressive. In my own words I would say that they were "SQUARING UP TO EACH OTHER", approaching each other and shouting with clenched fists and in an aggressive manner.

Just after 04:00hrs on the same day and date I informed the control room via my airwave terminal that we may require other Officers at our location. Just after making this transmission a fight broke out, the large crowd around our marked Police vehicle surged forwards towards the front of "CARTERS SPORTS BAR", myself and PC ALLT then left the vehicle and approached the crowd. I could see people with bottles being used as weapons and others removing their belts, these people were wrapping one end around their hand and leaving the buckles hanging at the other end. I truly believed that the situation was now turning into something far worse than I first anticipated.

Signature N.P. GIBBS

Signature witnessed by

RESTRICTED - (when complete)

EFB

URN

20/CV/0002068/15

Statement of Nathan Peter GIBBS

The group that seemed to be fighting moved into the front of Carters and ended up caught in an alcove to the right hand side (looking at the front). Numerous blows were being thrown and bottles were thrown into the mêlée. Myself and PC ALLT were still alone but were in a position where we could not withdraw and had multiple subjects in front of us fighting. We used open handed tactics at first pushing people back and trying to prevent any further fighting. PC ALLT managed to detain a male who seemed to be at the centre of this disorder. As he did this I was behind and to his left trying to keep the crowd back, this hostile crowd then began to surge towards us and given the situation, my fear for our safety and the fact that we were still the only Officers I could see in the location I drew my Taser. I aimed the taser into the crowd of people in front of me and illuminated the red dot laser sight and began shouting "GET BACK! GET BACK NOW!" at first the crowd seemed not to notice given their clear intention to join in the disorder but soon and following more verbal commands from myself they withdrew. We were then able to stand our ground and I was aware other Officers had arrived at the location. There were no offences disclosed by people with us at the location and PC ALLT obtained details of a male who we had detained. I saw an IC3 male with a dark jacket walk away from us with blood on his face and called out to him but he looked at me and moved faster away from me. I did not wish to leave PC ALLT alone so did not follow this male. I am unaware if this male has come forward or made nay complaint at this stage.

As we stood in the corner the crowd continued to be aggressive and hostile towards us and each other. I wanted us to join up with other Officers so as to increase our effectiveness in sorting the situation and also to improve our own safety. The large crowd seemed to be moving fast all around us and I heard other Officers say that there were further pockets of fighting. To my right I could see members of the crowd again starting to fight each other and I was aware of the fact that Officers were in the same situation myself and PC ALLT had been in, being outnumbered by subjects and that these subjects were using improvised weapons against each other.

Using the information around me I began to assess the situation again wanting to get all of the Officers present together so that we could consider our options and deal with the situation effectively. The disorder seemed to continue and the crowd did d not move away, it seemed to be out of control. I saw PC 21836 COLVIN was isolated and engaged with a number of subjects all of whom were fighting with each other and from where I stood it looked like they were also engaging PC COLVIN. I noticed that PC COLVIN had his casco drawn and was using it in what I would refer to as a "clearing strike" to keep subjects at bay. One of the group in front of him looked to be attacking him directly. This male was taller and more powerfully built than PC COLVIN and did not look to be afraid of the casco strikes that he was employing.

Signature N.P. GIBBS

Signature witnessed by

MG11

**URN** 

20/CV/0002068/15

Statement of Nathan Peter GIBBS

With this in mind and my fear for PC COLVINS safety I unholstered my Taser and approached him shouting "GET BACK! GET BACK!". Some of the group began to move but the male in front of PC COLVIN continued, I saw him kick and punch several people as I approached and he again turned on PC COLVIN. I reassessed the situation and felt that we were all in danger, there were too few of us and too many aggressive subjects. My next choice was one that I made with Common Law in mind and I aimed my Taser at the subject in front of PC COLVIN and illuminated the red dot laser sight shouting at the male to get back. The male turned towards me and began to approach me. I truly believed that this male was about to engage me in a physical confrontation so I shouted "TASER, TASER!" and deployed it as a pre-emptive strike. I had already consider other options but felt that the use of my CS spray would have been ineffective given the close proximity to the subject and also PC COLVIN and that this may not have subdued the subject before he had time to engage me. I also felt that to draw my casco was not going to work as I had already seen this subject engaged in a physical confrontation and had seen that he had not stopped when confronted with an Officer already armed with a "racked" casco. Even though I felt confident to engage the subject in open handed tactics I felt that this may not be appropriate due to the fact that this would then channel my attention to him and him alone. The choice to deploy the Taser was one I made with keeping me on my feet, and maintaining my spatial awareness and allowing me to see if any other subjects approached me or the other Officers around me.

I made my deployment and the subject continued to move. The probes made good contact with his upper body on both arms and I believe N.M.I was good however he continued to run and I had to extend the deployment and follow him as he ran. After a short while the subject fell to the ground and myself and other Officers were then able to restrain him and place him into handcuffs to the rear in a Home Office approved manner. The subject was instantly calm, he spoke to me and when I asked him "ARE YOU OK? YOU HAVE JUST BEEN TASERED" he replied "I'M GOOD, IT HURTS BUT I'M GOOD" he made no further attempt to resist or any sort of attempt to lash out at anyone and was completely compliant. He was sat up and then helped to his feet and taken to my marked vehicle and placed in the rear. I was then able to say "I'M ARRESTING YOU ON SUSPICION OF AN ASSAULT" and "CAUTION, THIS IS FOR THE PROMPT AND EFFECTIVE INVESTIGATION OF THE OFFENCE AND ALSO TO PREVENT FURTHER INJURY TO ANYONE", HE MADE NO REPLY TO THIS. We were then able to take him into custody where I relayed the details of his arrest to the custody Sergeant and his detention was authorised. MA/1839/15 refers

Signature N.P. GIBBS

09/2011

Signature witnessed by

| RES

RESTRICTED - (when complete)

URN

20/CV/0002068/15

Statement of Nathan Peter GIBBS

I was later able to complete this statement that now forms my notes of this incident.

PC 4031 GIBBS

My own VPS.

Given the fact that we had been deployed to the area prior to things taking a turn for the worse I witnessed numerous people become aggressive and violent towards each other. We were in a position where the sheer number of people in the street prevented me from driving my vehicle away from the situation which I would like to say would have been my first choice in order of allow other officers to join us before attempting to break up the disorder or arrest offenders and deal with any victims.

The large crowd was initially full of people that looked like they were enjoying the evening but turned hostile very very quickly. I have been in the role of response Officer for nine years now and have been in many public order type situations but this was one that scared me. The fact that it changed so rapidly and the fact that our resources were immediately stretched to the point of almost ineffectiveness just placed all of us in dangerous situations that we could have avoided if we had more numbers and had been made aware of the event and in turn been able to plan for it and any eventuality.

Many subjects within the crowd armed themselves with improvised weapons VERY quickly, this alarmed me, the fact that the people involved were prepared to arm themselves and engage in physical confrontations even with a Police prescence has scared me.

Our role as response Officers is often a challenge but I personally feel that tonight was out of control very quickly and the scope for injuries to Officers became massive. I was surprised that none of us were hurt.

To be stood in a crowd of hostile people with no clear view of any other Officers other than my partner is a situation I did not relish. The level of fear I felt will stay with me for some time. To see people openly fighting with various types of weapons and show no regard for the safety of anyone in the area is haunting.

Signature: N.P. GIBBS

Signature witnessed by:

Signature N.P. GIBBS

Signature witnessed by

09/2011

RESTRICTED - (when complete)

MG11

	WITNESS ST	ATEMENT	Charles a	Page No one
CJ Act 19	67, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and	5B; Criminal Pro	ocedure Rules 2005,	Rule 27.1
		URN		
Statement of Age if under 18	Paul Anthony HOWES 018 (if over 18 insert 'over 18').	Occupation	Police Officer	
This statement (c and belief and I m I have wilfully sta	onsisting of two page(s) each sign nake it knowing that, if it is tendered in ted in it anything which I know to be fal	evidence, I shall	e to the best of my k be liable to prosecu eve to be true.	nowledge tion if
orginature /	Howes PL4245		Date: 20 <sup>th</sup> March	2015
Tick if witness ev	vidence is visually recorded 🗌 (supply w	vitness details on rea	r)	

I am Police constable 4245 HOWES of the West Midlands Police. I am a Police dog handler currently stationed at Canley Police Station with Police Dog 4295 Mambo. Police Dog Mambo and I successfully completed an initial training course in July 2012, and were licensed in accordance with the standards laid down by the Association of Chief Police Officers (ACPO) Committee on Police Dog Training. A structured programme of Refresher Training has been maintained throughout the working life of the dog, and evidenced against specific Units of Assessment, identified within the ACPO Training and care Manual for General Purpose Police Dogs. Annual licensing of the dog and handler is part of that process. Records of those assessments are contained within my Personal development Profile and are available for examination if required.

On Friday 20th March 2015 at 04.06 hours I was on full uniform mobile patrol in company with PD Mambo. At this time I responded to a backup call from other officers at CARTERS SPORTBAR AND GRILL, THE SKYDOME COVENTRY. Officers stated that fights were developing and that they had

drawn their Tasers.

On arrival 04.09 hours I parked my vehicle in CROFT ROAD near to a burger van. I could see that there was a large group of mainly black young males, some standing in the road and others on the concourse. As officers were vastly outnumbered I removed PD Mambo from the rear of my van on a lead. I took him near to the front of the burger van that was to my right and let him bark as a visual deterrent.

I was then made aware via personal radio that males were taking off belts to use as weapons and that CS spray had been deployed by someone in the crowd. Officers were asked to remain in pairs for their

My attention was then drawn to a group of approximately 4 - 5 black males. One being approximately 6ft tall, stocky build approximately 20 years of age and wearing a white shirt. He along with others ran towards another group of males and started fighting in the middle of the road. I could see that punches and kicks were being thrown towards this other group. They also began to throw punches and kicks.

I ran towards this group and shouted, "POLICE OFFICER WITH A DOG."

The group totally ignored me and appeared totally intent in fighting each other. I then deployed PD Mambo into the group to disperse them. He targeted the male in the white shirt and lunged forward towards this male, however I was not certain that he had bitten this male or anyone else.

Another male I would describe as black, aged 18-20, slim build wearing a shiny grey jacket ran in front of me and started fighting another male. I managed to pull him back with my free hand to stop him fighting. As I pulled him back he appeared to lash out with his right arm towards me. PD Mambo defended me by biting the male on his right upper arm, the male fell to the ground.

To prevent any further injury I gave PD Mambo the release command and he released immediately. This male then got to his feet and ran off into the crowd. Due to the vast numbers, the continuing violence, for my own and the other officers safety (I was the only dog handler deployed at this time to the incident) I was unable to pursue this male. I remained at my position and immediately informed Coventry and the Force control room that PD Mambo had bitten an unknown black male.

Signature

P. Hower PL424S

Signature Witnessed By

2006/07(1)

Continuation of Statement/Interview Paul Anthony HOWES

Page No. 2

I remained at this position until I was re- directed to The BURGES where it was reported that there was more disorder; however on arrival all was quiet.

The whole incident lasted for approximately 40 minutes. The situation was tense and at times frightening. I was met with an extremely hostile and angry crowd.

I viewed the male PD Mambo bite for approximately 20 seconds in streetlight conditions. I did not know this male or see him after he had been bitten.

I believe the force used was proportionate and necessary.

This statement was completed as original notes at Canley Police Station at 08.25 hours.

Signature

P. Hower PLAZES

Signature Witnessed By

MG11

Outus - No	
Crime No.	

## WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN

20/CV/0002068/15

Statement of Carl COLVIN

Age if under 18 O/18 (if over 18 insert "over 18")

Occupation Police Constable 21836

This statement (consisting of 3 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature: C.COLVIN

Date 24/3/15

I am PC 21836 Carl COLVIN currently attached to Response Team E based at Coventry Central Police Station.

This statement is about an incident that occurred on Friday 20th MARCH 2015 at around 0410 Hours where I attended CARTERS SPORTS BAR located at the SKY DOME COMPLEX in Coventry City Centre to a report of disorder to which I was also punched in the face and exposed to CS Spray.

On Friday 20th March 2015 at 0408 Hours I was on duty in uniform incompany with PC 20156 BRENNAN call sign CVM 61 when a call was recieved via my airwave terminal of a disorder at CARTERS SPORTS BAR and officers needed help at the location.

At 0410 HOURS and PC 20156 BRENNAN arrived at the Sky Dome concourse to which I would estimate around 300 people were outside CARTERS SPORTS BAR.

As I exited the police vehicle I could hear lots of shouting from various sections of the crowd and their appeared to be what I felt a very aggressive atmosphere in the air.

I would estimate at that point there was around 300 people on the concourse.

I then witnessed various sections of the crown all IC3 males start to fight with one another.

Signature C.COLVIN

Signature witnessed by

RESTRICTED – (when complete)

**EFB** 

MG11

URN

20/CV/0002068/15

Statement of Carl COLVIN

I then shouted at a group to stop fighting to which they were ignoring my commands and started to take there belts off and hit each other with them.

Other units then arrived to which we were vastly out numbered.

At that point I was punched on the right side of my face by an unknown person to which I felt pain and discomfort for around 3 to 4 seconds.

Whoever hit me had disappeared into the crowd as It happened very quickly before I could react.

Other members of the crowd then appeared to come towards me in an aggressive manor to which I became very scared and thought I was going to be attacked.

Due to this I felt it was NECASSARY under Common Law and Section 117 of PACE to draw my Casco in order to defend myself as I felt an assault on myself and colleagues was immenant.

Other officers at the location also drew there cascos.

An IC3 Male then approached me who was very large built and around 6 feet tall in an aggressive manor to which I thought he was going to attack me, I then struck the IC3 male to his thigh area using my Casco performing a cutting strike as this has been thought to me in various PST courses as an home office approved method to which it was effective.

At this stage other IC 3 males approached me in an aggresive manor some of which I could see belts wrapped around there hands, due to this I was again in fear for my personal saftey and used my casco to perform cutting stikes to keep these males at bay due to a fear of myself and colleagues being assaulted.

Signature C.COLVIN

Signature witnessed by

09/2011

RESTRICTED – (when complete)

**EFB** 

MG11

URN

20/CV/0002068/15

Statement of Carl COLVIN

I then could see PC 4031 GIBBS come to my aid with his taser drawn and appeared to taser one of the very aggresive IC3 Males who came towards me.

Myself and PC 4031 GIBBS then had to run after the IC3 male as the taser appeared to have no effect, PC 4031 GIBBS then caught up with the male to which I gave assistance to PC 4031 GIBBS in arresting the male.

My attention was then drawn to another group of IC3 males this time who were jumping on a vehicle and were attacking the driver.

As I approached the vehicle I was met with a sudden stinging sensation to which I immeadiatley reconised as CS spray as I have been exposed to this during my police service both in active service and training and are fully aware of its effects.

This exposure left me feeling sick to which I was coughing, my nose was streaming and my eyes were stinging.

After around 5 minuits the crown began to withdraw to which I along with my colleagues remained on the concourse in order to maintain a visable police presence.

After around half an hour the Concourse was quite with few peaple on it to which I was then tasked to attend the BURGESS in order to keep an eye on MCDONALDs resturant as many of the crowd from CARTERS had arrived there in oder to purchase food.

At that stage the effects of the CS had fully worn off and I had no pain or discomfort to my face.

Myself and PC 20156 BRENNAN were then diverted to an immeadiate response to which I was not in position to fully discuss myself being assaulted with my supervisor until today.

Signature C.COLVIN

Signature witnessed by

MG11

URN

20/CV/0002068/15

Statement of Carl COLVIN

I did not recieve any medical attention as it was only momantary pain and discomfort.

I wish to make a formal complaint of assault on myself and am willing to attend court if needed, I also give West Midlands Police access to my medical records if required.

In 5 years 2 months of Service with West Midlands Police and 4 years as a Special Constable with Warwickshire Police the incident at the Sky Dome on 20th March 2014 was the worsed disorder I have ever attended, I have in my service attended football matches with some disorder but I have never felt more in fear for my own and that of my colleagues saftey that night.

Some elements of the crowd were completey obvilous to police instructions and were intent in fighting with one another and were willing to use there own belts as weapons.

VPS.

This incident has left me feeling shocked of how a crowd of people who were out for a night out could suddenly turn on each other and even use there own belts as weapons, I have never been assaulted on duty whilst serving with West Midlands Police to which I feel shocked and also upset beacause I was at the location to help members of the public by maintaining law and order and keep people safe to which a member of the public has placed it upon themselves to what in my opinion is a cheap shot and punch me in the face, I am also upset that I was exposed to CS gas which also came from a member of the public leaving me feeling vulnerable.

I believe the owners of CARTERS SPORTS BAR have some serous questions to ask of how an event hosted by themselves could spiral out of control to which police officers and members of the public were exposed to risk.

Signature C.COLVIN

Signature witnessed by

09/2011

RESTRICTED - (when complete)

RESTRICTED -	(when comple	ete)	
--------------	--------------	------	--

MG11

URN

20/CV/0002068/15

Statement of Carl COLVIN

Signature: C.COLVIN

Signature witnessed by:

Signature C.COLVIN

Signature witnessed by

09/2011

RESTRICTED - (when complete)

**EFB** 

. 5	E-551	15:10	= 450/15875	皇官育	7, 2	12

Í	7.1	1.		
	-13	100	-	
		8		

Jaims Edi. 119.	
The state of the s	

# WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A (3) (a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1)

(C3 Act 1907, 5.9, MC Act 1900, 55.3A (3) (8) and 3B, Chiminal Procedure Noies 2003, Noie 27.1)
URN
Statement of
Age if Under 18: OUER 18 (If over 18 insert over 18) Occupation: SECURITY OFFICER.
This statement (consisting of page's) each signed by means true to the heat of my knowledge and callef and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it, anythin which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true
Signature: Date: 25/3/2015.
(Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)
AM THE ABOVE NAMED PERSON, CHRENTLY EMPLOYED BY
WESTGROVE SKIDDME SECURITY, WHO I HAVE WORKS FOR SINC.
HUGUST 2014. MY DUTIES INCLUSE MONITORING CCTV AND
PATROLS OF THE SKYDOME CONCOURSE.
THIS STATEMENT RSLATES TO AN INCIDENT THAT TOO
PLACE ON FRIDAY 20TH MARCH 2015. AT APPROXIMATELY
02:35 HAS I SPOKE TO ROBLET HALL, THE DESIGNATED
PREMISES SUPERVISOR FOR CARTERS SPORTS BAR. HE STATED
THAT THERE WERE OUER A THOUSAND CUSTOMSES IN THE
VENUE ANOTHER MEMBER OF STAFF, WHO'S NAME I
DON'T KNOW VERIFIED THIS, I BELIEVE HE WORKS BEHIN
THS BAR
I WOULD DESCRIBE THIS MALS AS WHITE, APROXIMATELY
LARLY 20'S, 5' 11" TALL OF PROBRETIONATS BUILD, WITH
SKOTT DARIL HAIR.
THIS CONVERSATION TOOK PLACE OUTSIDE CARTERS
ENTRANCS ON THE CONCOURSS. I REPORTED THIS TO
MY SUPERVISOR RAS SIDMU AFTER COMPLETING MY PATROL
Fuel Woom.
0 / 1
Signature: Lyeb Winor. Signature Witnessed By: Il hit

Crime Ref. No.	

Crime Net. No.	
WITNESS STATEMENT (CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A (3) (a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1)	
URN	
Age if Under 18: Occupation: Gover 18 insert over 18)  Occupation: Gover 18 insert over 18)	
This statement (consisting of	ything
Signature: X	2
(Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)	
Lam to owner of McDonalds, 26	
Cross cheeping, Coverty, West Midlands	·/·····
CVI IHF This is a 24 hour restaurant	
that opens amend to clark	
We are a very bist store and over	
right and at the weekend lamplay	
more Staff and Secruty guards to	
prevent any problems and ded with	
domands	
1+ 1 am aware that there are	
major events utninte City Conter 1	
also provide additional staff, and	
security on organous, for example	
When there is a Urban hight at	
one of the nighthlubs I have increa	Sec
my secuty staff upto four guards	
On the Right of 19th Mann 2015	
There was an Urban Night at Carter	
with Coventy City Conter I was not	
aware that his event was happening	ì

.....Signature Witnessed By:....

*i* 





Page No.

Continuation of Statement of: ...

Signature

until oroma 16:00 novs 1 found out via my Secrity Company who are a lord group colled -Events. I réview the situation and decided not to call in any additional staff. Fortugaty the right, passed without any major iscidents, although the Store was very busy.
Previously there has been incidents and issues following Urban Nights and This has impacted on the store My staff members will state that they feel intimidated and Vulnerable at times. They are often decling with people who are annword impatient and can be very verbally aggestive. Due to this provide secrety staff and me have a staff safe this is a panek button where by whomit is activated the aggresor is warned that the Police are coming and to more away from the worthy large and inside the store sometimes the crowds can become violatile and my security Staff will put modulares in place to manage the situation of





Page No.

Continuation of Statement of:

A major frustration is lack of	****
communication of while	- 12 H
Whan Nights dre taking place	
civien the size and natare of	2441
The word that offenos tose	15
0 10 0 15	1000
lallow I am swell that an Upon	
Nicht 15 taking place willing	
CALCATEC TOOL THOU	
10-View the openning D7 16	
Store This is be course The	
	0.8
Staff and regular customers is	
	10000000
uctain the City Center and encorrage	
1 it the City Center and en working	:C.,
24/7 economy and most overts	F 9 (CE)
are well communicated and	
organised. If all events could	(40)
	1
be communicated spring persones to	
wallo encourage	
would encorrage more people to attend and benefit the City.	
as no so mentioned the same of	

Signature

## Raj Manhota <Raj.Manhota@westgrove.co.uk>

To:

was statistical and statistical

Dear

Skydome Security Shift Summary as requested

Kind Regards Raj Manhota I Seed to a Seed to the Manager

Skydome Leisureworld Savills Management Resources Coventry CV1 3AZ M: 07885 807568 T: 02476 632552 E: rajunanhota@vrestgrove.co.uk W: www.westgrove.co.uk

From: Westgrove Skydome Security

Sent: 20 March 2015 06:33 To: Kieran Lake; Raj Manhota

Cc: Sunny Verma

Subject: Shift Summary for 19/3/15

Manager: Raj Manhota (Not on Duty ).

<u>Supervisor:</u> Raj Sidhu (19:00-07:00).

Guards on duty: Saqab Haroon (19:00-07:00), Phil King (22:00-06:00).

Date & time of shift: 19/3/2015, 19:00-07:00

Time of report: 06:40.

## Shift Summary:

- €€€€€€€ 19:00- All Keys and Sphere handed over from Dayshift, All in order.
- ECCCCCC 19:32- S/S Sidhu checked all DVRs are recording, All in order.
- CCCCCCC 20:38- Gritter on site to grit various areas around site.
- the concourse could not clean due to his venue being open and was expecting over 800 people, S/O Haroon notified Kieran Lake who said that was fine and if they want can start after 04:00am but not before then due to Kevin advised a lot of the customers would be coming from Spon Street way, John (Oakland) contractor had been informed. All in order.
- eccece 23:57- S/O King had to cancel his 00:00 sphere patrol due to Carters getting EXTREAMLY BUSY with amount of people queuing for Carters, And with only 2 officer dealing with over 850 people who were on the concourse.

  (PLEASE SEE CAM 1.2 DVR 1 FROM 00:00-00:45)

- CECCEC 00:55- Ramora on site to clean Concourse but S/S Sidhu advised them that was not safe to do so with amount of people on concourse (Please refer back to Cam 2 DVR 1). Ramora were happy with decision and left site after 10mins, All in order.
- to come to Site and CLOSE VENUE down as was getting out of hand with customers outside trying to rush the door on numerous occasions. Spongate and Casino were complaining to Site Security that they were not informed of such an event like this and with the amount of people that arrived to Carters. Both Venue Door staff taking pictures.
- occessed 01:33- Police on site to speak to Kevin who said Situation had Calm down Slightly and leaving the venue open, Police left site after a few minutes after speaking to Carters Manager.
- €€€€€€€ 01:40- Carters carrying on with event after going way over Capacity.
- ECCECCE 02:35- Ambulance on site to assist with Carters customer.
- ECCCCCC 02:43- Fire Alarm Activation inside Carters, someone had broken break glass inside venue due to amount of customers inside the Staff/Manager were unable to fix it.
- CECECEC 04:05- Code Red outside Carters towards Ikea and Crosby's side between a group of approx. 10 IC3 Males, Police on site to split males up.
- had to use excessive force to stop groups of IC3 Males fighting (Cam 2,1 DVR 1) Dogs, Tasers, Batons were being used by police in order to calm situation down.
- •€€€€€€€ 04:52- Concourse cleared. All in order.
- ECCCCCC 05:35- Police (21183) on site to view footage ref: Code Black incident on the concourse, taser used by police on IC3 male at 04:11 (camera 2). PC 21183 confirmed male had been arrested. (Please refer to Data form).
- €€€€€€€ 05:58- PC 21183 off site footage seized of IC3 Male who got Taser by Police, Cam 2 DVR 1 at 04:05-04:15. All in order.
- €€€€€€€ 07:00- Nothing Further to report.
- footage of tonight's events and know such events require more officers on concourse, (23:45-04:30 Camera 2,1 DVR 1) Thank you.

## **Electrical Equipment:**

- Laptop & Printer Now ok and in full working order
- Site Radios All in order
- Site Telephone All in order
- Office Fridge, Microwave & Kettle All in order

## CCTV:

- Camera 16 DVR 2 is showing a very dark picture.
- All DVRs were checked (Recorded the whole shift).

Kind Regards, Raj Sidhu | Skydoma Security Supervisor

Skydome Leisureworld Savills Management Resources Coventry CV1 3AZ M: 07885 807568 T: 02476 632552 E: skydome.security@westgrove.co.uk W: www.westgrove.co.uk

ST Johns.

Date	Time At Scene	Age Sex	Location	Last Venue Visited
08/02/2015		24 M	Skydome Concourse	Carters
08/02/2015		24 M	Carters	Carters
28/02/2015		39 M	Carters	Carters
22/02/2015	00:35	35 M	Carters	Carters
22/02/2015	01:00	24 F	O/S Carters	Carters
31/01/2015	23:40	33 M	O/S Jumpin Jaks	Carters
24/01/2015	01:52	27 F	O/S Carters	Carters
12/10/2014	00:26	20 M	Carters	Carters
23/11/2014	00:35	24 M	Ikea Car Park	Carters
09/11/2014	01:01	31 M	Carters	Carters
07/12/2014	01:10	19 M	O/S Carters	Carters
16/11/2014	01:18	27 M	Skydome Concourse	Carters
11/10/2014	01:31	19 F	Skydome Concourse	Carters
08/11/2014	01:47	20 M	O/S Jumpin Jaks	Carters
06/12/2014	02:00	19 F	O/S Carters	Carters
01/01/2015	02:10	25 M	O/S Carters	Carters
01/01/2019	02:34	22 M	O/S Carters	Carters
09/11/2014	02:45	20 F	O/S Carters	Unknown
08/11/2014	23:32	17 F	O/S Carters	Carters
19/12/2014	23:58	24 M	O/S Spon Gate	Carters
16/08/2014	00:07	23 M	Skydome Concourse	Carters
31/08/2014		24 F	Skydome Concourse	Carters

Nature Of Injury or Illness	Cause of Injury or Illness	Discharged To	Discharge Transport
Soft Tissue Injury	Assualt	Home	Public
Facial Injury	Assualt	Home	Public
Head Injury	Assualt	UHCW	WMAS
Soft Tissue Injury	Assualt	Home	Public
Dental Injury	Accident	Home	Public
Facial Injury	Overdose - Alcohol	Home	Public
Facial Injury	Assualt	Home	Public
Head Injury	Assault	UHCW	SJA
Muscular/Skeletal	Accident	Home	Public
Facial Injury	Assault	UHCW	WMAS
Facial Injury	Assault	UHCW	Public
Incapacitated	Overdose - Drugs	Home	Public
Facial Injury	Accident	UHCW	Public
Incapacitated	Overdose - Alcohol	UHCW	WMAS
Muscular/Skeletal	Accident	Home	Public
Facial Injury	Assault	UHCW	Public
Incapacitated	Overdose - Drugs	UHCW	SJA
Alleged Rape	Alleged Rape	Police	Police
Muscular/Skeletal	Assault	Home	Public
Facial Injury	Assault	Police Custody	Police
Muscular/Skeletal	Accident	Home	Public
Facial Injury	Assault	UHCW	SJA

w Search
18

URN 95		Date &		Secure Record	Owner	Operator	Beat
	1.01		2015 01:20	No	CVR3	57226	CVEE
	al Class	Respor		Crime No.	Arrests	Date Closed	Status
DISO		IMMEDI	ATE	20CV/50874H/15	0	20/03/2015	CLOSE
Meth	od Receive	d 999	Call Tele	ephone No.:			
Calle	r	The state of the s					
Calle	r Address	CCT	COVENTR'	Y COUNCIL EARL STR	EET COVENTRY-	CV1 5RR	
Caller	r Phone						
Incid	ent Locatio		3 - 4-CART	TERS SPORTBAR AND T MIDLANDS CV1 3A	GRILL-THE SKY Z	DOME CROFT ROAD CIT	Y CENTRE-
OSGR		4328	59, 278941				
Incide	ent Detail	WE A	RE AT THE	CCTV CENTRE. SECU HED THE DOOR	RITY JUST TOLD	US A LARGE GROUPO (	F PEOPLE
Incide	ent Result			K/PLAN/ENQUIRY			
				Updates			
57226	01:21:21	YME1	Routed	To Radio Operator(s)	Y		
57226	01:21:21			a: 02476630400			
57226	01:21:21	YME1		TRY CITY COUNCIL- (	COUNCIL HOUSE	- EARL ST-	
57226				TRY- CV1 5RR		ministra wit	
2091	01:21:24		Inciden	t Transfer Accepted b	y terminal CVR3		
57226			SECURI	TY HAVE NOW CLOSE	D THE VENUE. I	NOT CLEAR WHAT	
57226			IS GOII	NG ON BUT SECURITY	HAVE REQUEST	TED POLICE. IC3	
57226			MALES	INVOLVED. UNSURE	ON ANY WEAPOI	NS. YM OFF LINE	
57226 57226				IMM AS MORE THAN	N 100 PEOPLE PE	RESENT-UNSURE	
2091	01:22:25 01:22:38			ANY INVOLVED			
2017	01:22:36			IERA BUT NOTHING C		MERA.	
2017	01:24:35			Automatic STM notific Allocated to Incident	ation generated		
2091	01:25:02			Redeployed from Incident	dont 2405 10 03	16	1.0
2091	01:25:02		CV021	Automatic STM Notific	ation generated	1-15	
2091	01:25:02			Despatched	ation generated		
2091	01:25:15	CVR3		oluscode entry			
2091	01:25:22	CVR3		Automatic STM Notific	ation generated		
2091	01:25:22		CVO20 [	Despatched	<b>.</b>		
2017	01:26:17		CVR50 F	Redeployed from Incid	lent 2495 19-03	-15	
2017	01:26:17		CVR50 A	utomatic STM Notific	ation generated		
2017	01:26:17			espatched			
2091	01:26:52		CV023 A	utomatic STM Notific	ation generated		
2091 51170	01:26:52			espatched			1
51170	01:27:27 01:27:27			automatic STM Notific	ation generated		
51170	01:27:27			espatched			
0	01:27:58			1AKING WITH CVR50 rrived at Incident			- 1
2091	01:29:04			lready At Incident			
2017	01:32:22			luscode entry			- 1
2017	01:32:34			rrived at Incident			
2017	01:32:34			rrived at Incident			1
2017	01:32:34	CVR1		rrived at Incident			
51170	01:32:56			S ARE WORKING SHO	RT		
1170	01:33:02		CVR50 SI	PEAKING TO DOOR ST	TAFF		
2091	01:41:50			RE NO PROBLEMS HE	RE- MATTER TO	BE MONITORED	1
1091	01:41:53		FROM CA	MERAS.			
091	01:41:55		All Resou	rces Leave Scene-Dis	patch Cancelled	etc	
091	01:42:26			PEN TO 0330- KICK C	OUT BY 0400.		
	02:32:45			Time Reached			
	02:34:40 02:35:04		ODN	OUTET O C THE ME	ir es al		
	02:35:04		Overdue	QUIET O-S THE VENI Fime Reached	UE FROM THE CA	AMERAS.	

1			
2091	03:44:58	CVR3	ODN
2091	03:45:43	CVR3	STARTING TO EMPTY NOW-PEOPLE NOW HANGING AROUND
2091	03:45:48		OUTSIDE.
51170	03:47:24	CVR2	CVO20 Arrived at Incident
51170	03:47:38	CVR2	HERE FOR CLUB CLOSING TIME
51170	04:06:50	CVR2	AD61 Automatic STM Notification generated
51170	04:06:52	CVR2	CVO21 Redeployed from Incident 126 20-03-15
51170	04:06:52	CVR2	CVO21 Automatic STM Notification generated
51170	04:06:54	CVR2	CVM61 Redeployed from Incident 204 20-03-15
51170	04:06:54	CVR2	CVM61 Auto ification generated
51170	04:06:54	CVR2	AD61 Despatched
51170	04:06:54	CVR2	CVO21 Despatched
51170	04:06:54	CVR2	CVM61 Despatched
51170	04:07:15	CVR2	CVO22 Redeployed from Incident 166 20-03-15
51170	04:07:15	CVR2	CVO22 Automatic STM Notification generated
51170	04:07:15	CVR2	CVO22 Despatched
51170	04:07:46	CVR2	CVO23 Arrived at Incident
2091	04:07:49	CVR3	CVO23 Already At Incident
51170	04:08:05	CVR2	CVM62 Arrived at Incident
51170	04:08:20		CVR50 Arrived at Incident
2091	04:08:06		FIGHT DEVELOPING- OFFICERS NEED BACK UOP
2091	04:08:19		SITYUATION CALMING BUT CROWDS STILL THERE.
2091	04:08:25		TASERS DRAWN.
2091	04:08:52		FLASHPOINT HAS CALMED-
2091	04:09:01		CVM61 Arrived at Incident
2091	04:09:08		AD61 Arrived at Incident
51170	04:08:39		BIT OF A SCUFFLE GOING ON- HAD TO DRAW TASER
51170	04:08:53		HAS CALMED DOWN BUT STILL A BIG CROWD NEED OFFICERS TO MAKE BUT OBSERVE
51170	04:09:05		
51170	04:09:10		CVM61 Already At Incident AD61 Already At Incident
51170	04:09:17		CVM66 Arrived at Incident
51170	04:09:29 04:09:42		CVO21 Arrived at Incident
51170 51170	04:09:42		CVM66 Already Despatched
51170	04:10:04		CVM66 Already At Incident
2091	04:10:04		MCDONALDS BYRGES STARTING TO FILL FROM THE CRWOD
2091	04:09:51		FROM SJYDOME.
2091	04:05:31	Trially assessed to	CVR52 IS AT MCDONALDS- ASKING FOR UNITS WHEN FREEEE
2091	04:10:11		TO JOIN THERE.
2091	04:10:36		Incident Switch to Terminal YM3-YMR2-YMR1-YMR3
2091	04:10:36		FYI.
2091	04:10:36		DISORDER AT SKYDOME.
2091	04:10:36		Incident Switch
52628	04:10:41		Incident Switch Accepted By YMR1
52628	04:11:06	YMR1	NOTED
2091	04:11:15		FROM CVO20- SMALL DISORDERS STARTING - EXPECTING
2091	04:11:25		TROUBLE AT THE BURGES ALSO
2091	04:12:24	CVR3	ARREST - TASER DEP[LOYED.
51170	04:12:30	CVR2	FROM CVO20 - ONE IN CUSTODY TASER DEPLOYED
2091	04:12:51	CVR3	Incident Switch to Terminal YM1
2091	04:12:51	CVR3	FYI
2091	04:12:51	CVR3	Incident Switch
5984	04:13:33		Incident Switch Accepted By YM1
2091	04:13:47		SITUATION LOOKS RATHER MOODY FROM CAMERA VIEW-
2091	04:13:53		MORE DISORDERS.
2091	04:14:00		POSSIBLE WEAPONS
2091	04:14:04		ANY OTHER DOGS PLSE
2091	04:14:37		Incident Switch to Terminal YM3-YMR2-YMR1-YMR3
2091	04:14:37		ANY UNITS FREE- PLSE- WEAPONS- SMALL DISORDERS BRE
2091	04:14:37		AKING OUT.
2091	04:14:37		Incident Switch
	04:14:42		Incident Switch Accepted By YMR1 MALE HAS RAN OFF TOWARDS SPON ST- HAS A WEAPON
51170	04:14:44	CVR2	MALE HAS KAN UFF TOWARDS SPON ST- HAS A WEAPON
F1170			

	i			
		04:14:59	CVR2	3830 GAVE CHASE BUT LOST HIM
	51170	04:15:46	CVR2	MALES ARE TAKING THEIR BELTS OFF AND USING AS
	51170	04:15:46	CVR2	WEAPONS
	51170	04:15:52	CVR2	CS GAS HAS BEEN LET OFF
	51170	04:15:55	CVR2	CVM65 Arrived at Incident
	51170	04:16:01	CVR2	CVM65 IS AT SPON ST
	2091	04:15:18	CVR3	CS SPRAYED- UNSURE OF POLICE OR NOT THAT HAS USED
	2091	04:15:40	CVR3	IT. BELIEVE PUBLIC USE.
	2091	04:15:54	CVR3	OFFICERS TO REMAIN IN PAIRS FROM CVR50.
	2091	04:16:25		DOG HAS BIT AN 🥳K IC3 MA麓 - WERE FIGHTING BETWEEN
	2091	04:16:28	CV 3	THEMSELVES.
	2091	04:16:55		ALL UNITS ON THE CONCOURSE.
	2091	04:17:05	CVR3	CV\$165 MAKING ON FOOT ALONE TOWARDS ALL THE OFFICERS.
	2091	04:17:36		MALES ARE TAKING OFF BELTS TO USE AS WEAPONS.
	5984	04:17:43		YM1 - MONITORING. ADDITIONAL AD UNIT BEING DEPLOYED
	52628	04:17:58		AD42 Automatic STM Notification generated
	52628	04:17:58		AD42 Despatched
	51170	04:18:02		CVO21- ASKING FOR AMBO FOR MALE WITH SPLIT LIP AND
	51170	04:18:11		HAS BEEN CS'D
	2091	04:17:58		NO FURTHER REPORTED ISSUES- REPORT OF 400 IN THE
	2091	04:18:02		IMMEDIATE VACINITY.
	2091	04:18:13		AMBO NEEDED FOR MALE WITH SPLIT LIP AND BEEN CS'D
	2091	04:18:17		BUT NOT FROM POLICE OFFICERS.
	52628	04:18:52		TC16 Automatic STM Notification generated
	52628	04:18:52		TC77 Automatic STM Notification generated
	52628	04:18:52		TC16 Despatched
	52628 51170	04:18:52 04:18:23		TC77 Despatched MALE IS 24-25 YRS C&B
	54750	04:19:09		View Street Index For Incident
	54750	04:19:19		CV1 3AZ
	54750	04:19:19		TC86 Automatic STM Notification generated
	54750	04:19:29		TC86 Despatched
	54750	04:19:34		TC76 Automatic STM Notification generated
	54750	04:19:34		TC76 Despatched
ļ	52628	04:19:35		TC86 Already Despatched
	51170	04:19:35		View Street Index For Incident
	54750		YMR2	View Street Index For Incident
	54750	04:20:20	YMR2	AD24 Automatic STM Notification generated
1	54750	04:20:20	YMR2	AD24 Despatched
	54750	04:20:50	YMR2	TC87 Automatic STM Notification generated
	54750	04:20:50	YMR2	TC87 Despatched
	5984	04:20:43	YM1	FROM YM1 - DO U REQUIRE ADDITIONAL RESOURCES FROM
	5984	04:20:52	YM1	NEIGHBOURING LPU(S)?
	54750	04:21:25	YMR2	TC56 Redeployed from Incident 197 20-03-15
	54750	04:21:25	YMR2	TC56 Automatic STM Notification generated
	54750		YMR2	TC56 Despatched
	51170	04:21:33		AMBO LOG 269
	50206	04:21:46		F¿YM3
	50206		YM3	WHAT CHANNEL ARE YOU RUNNING THIS ON
1	50206		YM3	Incident Switch to Terminal CVR1-CVR2-CVR3-CVRS
١	50206		YM3	AS TEXT
1	50206		YM3	Incident Switch
١	52628	04:22:22		U TO 220 CV ODS
	51170	04:22:26		TG 220 CV OPS
	50206 50206	04:22:30 04:23:18		CVV5 Arrived at Incident CVO22 Arrived at Incident
	51170	04:23:18		Incident Switch Accepted By CVR2
	2091	04:23:22		CAN TRAFFIC CARS MAKE MCDONALDS AT THE BURGESS
	2091	04:23:50		DOG MEN TO THE SKYDOME.
1	2091	04:23:30		TRAFFIC COMING FROM BHAM CITY CENTRE
1	51170	04:24:00		CVV5 Already At Incident
1	2091	04:24:53		LARGE GRP GOING DOWN THE PRECINCT, FOR CAMERA ROOM.
1	2091	04:25:54		CAMERAS AWARE.
-	2001	3 20101	31	1
٠				

	E			
		04:26:04	CVR3	UPDATE WAS FROM CVM65
	52628	04:26:10	YMR1	TS25 Automatic STM Notification generated
	52628	04:26:10	YMR1	TS25 Despatched
	2091	04:28:38	CVR3	F¿2091¿1724616080
	2091	04:28:50	CVR3	LOG TOP BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF LICENCING
	2091	04:29:10		OFFICER AS THIS EVENT WAS NOT BROUGHT TO THE
	2091	04:29:24		ATTENTION OF OURSELVES AS FAR AS WE ARE AWARE.
	54750	04:30:51		TC77 Arrived at Incident
	54750	04:30:51		TC86 Arrived at Incident
	50206	04:31:09		ZT23 Arrived 🏶 Incident 🦜
	51170	04:30:53		FROM CVM66- MAJORITY OF THE CROWDS NOW WEADING DOWN
	51170	04:30:57		SPON ST
	7915		WebOASIS	
	7915		WebOASIS	PLEASE CONSIDER EARLY DUE TO TRAVELLING TIME
	50206	04:31:47	YM3	TC76 Arrived at Incident
١	2091	04:34:14	CVR3	CVO21 Redeployed to Incident 229 20-03-15
	50206	04:35:47		TC56 Arrived at Incident
	50206	04:36:03		TC87 Arrived at Incident
	51170	04:36:20		AD24 Arrived at Incident
	52628	04:36:25	YMR1	TC56 Already At Incident
	5984	04:36:29	YM1	F¿YM1
	5984	04:36:47	YM1	DO YOU REQUIRE ADDITIONAL RESOURCES FROM
	5984	04:36:59	YM1	NEIGHBOURING LPU'S?
	5984	04:37:27	YM1	Incident Switch to Terminal CVR2
	5984	04:37:27	YM1	AS TEXT
	5984	04:37:27	YM1	Incident Switch
	50206	04:36:18	YM3	F¿YM3
	50206	04:36:36	YM3	FROM AIRWAVE TACTICAL ADVISOR
	50206	04:37:03	YM3	SUGGEST IF THIS INCIDENT CONTINUES TO MOVE ONTO A
	50206	04:37:13	YM3	BRONZE TALKGROUP. FOR INFORMATION OF LPU DUTY INSP.
	50206	04:37:29	YM3	BUSINESS AS NORMAL THEN ON YOUR NORMAL TG.
	51170	04:37:30	CVR2	Incident Switch Accepted By CVR2
	54750	04:37:50	YMR2	TC16 Arrived at Incident
	51170	04:38:49	CVR2	Incident Switch to Terminal YM1
	51170	04:38:49	CVR2	CVR17 HAS LIAISED WITH CVV5 WHO STATES THE TRAFFIC
	51170	04:38:49	CVR2	AND DELTA UNITS SENT SHOULD BE SUFFICIENT
	51170			Incident Switch
	54750	04:39:20		TC88 Redeployed from Incident 234 20-03-15
		04:39:20		TC88 Automatic STM Notification generated
1	54750	04:39:20		TC88 Despatched
	54750		YMR2	TC88 Arrived at Incident
	54750	04:40:00	YMR2	TC88 Redeployed to Incident 234 20-03-15
	50206	04:39:25	YM3	FZYM3
	50206	04:40:00	YM3	BRONZE 1 TG 278 ALLOCATED, DUE TO THE AMOUNT OF
	50206	04:40:10	YM3	FORCE RESOURCES SUGGEST ALL OFFICERS ON THIS
	50206	04:40:23		INCIDENT MOVE TO BRONZE 1 TG 278.
	52628			TS25 Arrived at Incident
	56412	04:40:59		MATCHED WITH 225 (20-03-15 ) - REASON AS BELOW :-
	56412	04:40:59		LINKED
	5984	04:41:37		Incident Switch Accepted By YM1
	2091	04:41:12	CVR3	CVO23 MAKING DOWN TO THE BURGESS NOW.
	50206	04:41:46	YM3	FROM ZT23 UPDATE. CROWD DISPEARSING. LPU DUTY INSP
	50206	04:42:07	YM3	TO ASSESS OFFICERS TO REMAIN ON TG220.
	2091	04:47:12		AD CAMERAS ON TRINITY STREET. AD61
	2091 2091	04:47:33 04:47:56		SWAN STREET CLAERING ALMOST TO NONE NOW- FROM CVM61
	2091			APPROX 100 IN MCDONALDS- 20 IN THE STREET.
	2091	04:55:48 04:55:57		MOST RESOURCES WORKING SHORT-
	2091			ALL UNITS CLEAREDD FROM THE SKYDOME.
	2091	04:56:28 04:56:50		CVO22 BACK ON TO 220. FREE FROM SKYDOEM.
	2017	04:56:50		CVO22 Redeployed to Incident 244 20-03-15
	2017	04:57:02		WILL BE MONITORED FOR NEXT 15-20 MINS .
	2091	05:01:35		FROM CVR52- IC3 IN WHITE SHIRT GETTING AGITATED-
	2091	02.01.33	CVIC	THOSE CONST. TO THE WHITE SHIRL OF THE MOTIVIED
1	1001			

```
DBLE CREWED CAR TO LOCATION.
       05:01:40 CVR3
                           CVM61 HERE- ALSO CVO23 SAYING SAME.
2091
       05:02:03 CVR3
                           FM CVM66....TWO IPS HAVE GONE TO UNIVERSITY
58044 05:06:01 BSSD4
                           HOSP....1. ¶
58044 05:06:40 BSSD4
                                                                ... HAS A 2 INCH
58044 05:07:11 BSSD4
                           LACEINATION TO THE SCALP AS RESULT OF DISORDER, DOES
58044 05:07:28 BSSD4
                           NOT KNOW WHO OFFENDER IS AND NOT WILLING TO PURSUE
58044 05:07:41 BSSD4
                           COMPLAINT AT THIS TIME.
58044 05:07:51 BSSD4
58044 05:09:29 BSSD4
                                             1. HAS CUT TO LIP AND POTENTIAL
58044 05:10:05 BSSD4
                           HEAD UNJURY WHICH IS UNCLEAR AT PRESENT. IS CONCIOUS
58044 05:10:19 BSSD4
                           AND BREATHING. WAS UNCOOPERATIVE AND DID NOT WISH TO
58044 05:11:17 BSSD4
58044 05:11:26 BSSD4
                           PROVIDE PERSONAL DETAILS.
                           CHECKS TO BE MADE AM 20-03-15 BY EARLY TURN TO
58044 05:11:55 BSSD4
58044 05:12:05 BSSD4
                           CONFIRM NO COMPLAINTS OF ASSAULT.
                           AMBO CONTACTED ON ES3 IF ANY ISSUES GETTING THROUGH
50206 05:12:49 YM3
                           ON LANDLINES.
50206 05:12:54 YM3
2091
      05:15:39 CVR3
                           AD61 Left Incident
                           AD61 BACK TO CANLEY REGARDS THE DOG BITE PAPEWRWORK.
2091
       05:16:06 CVR3
      05:16:13 CVR3
                           AD24 Left Incident
2091
                           8337 Not at an Incident - Cannot Leave
2091
      05:16:13 CVR3
                           AD24 AND AD42 MAKING BACK ALSO- OFF AT 0600 BUT CAN
2091
      05:16:45 CVR3
                           MAKE BACK FOR ANY DISORDERS.
       05:16:52 CVR3
2091
52023 05:21:50 WebOASIS UPDATE FROM CRIMES SERVICE TEAM- CALL TAKEN FROM PC
52023 05:21:50 WebOASIS 4031 GIBBS. CRIMED AS AFFRAY - 20CV-50874H-15 REFERS.
                           CENTRAL TRAFFIC CARS CAN LEAVE- EASTERN TO REMAIN
2091 05:23:38 CVR3
                           FOR A FURTHER TEN MINUTES.
2091 05:23:42 CVR3
    05:23:42 CVR3
05:23:48 CVR3
05:24:34 CVR3
05:24:37 CVR3
                           TC56 Left Incident
2091
                           FROM CAMERA IN THE BURGESS- CRWODS THINNING IN
2091
                           MCDOANDLS NOW.
2091
     05:24:37 CVR3
                           TS25 Left Incident
       05:28:37 Airwave
                           TC56 Not attached to this Incident
2091
      05:29:06 CVR3
                           CENTRAL AND EASTER TRAFFIC CLEARING-
      05:29:27 CVR3
2091
                           TS25-TC86-TC76-TC77-TC87-TC56
      05:29:48 CVR3
2091
2091
      05:32:26 CVR3
                           ALL OFFICERS BACK TO TG220
2017
      05:39:12 CVR1
                           CVM61 Redeployed to Incident 246 20-03-15
51170 05:51:38 CVR2
                           CVO23 Redeployed to Incident 263 20-03-15
52628 05:55:33 YMR1
                           CVM62 Redeployed to Incident 220 20-03-15
51170 06:15:07 CVR2
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS CVM66 ATTENDED UHCW AND SPOKE WITH THE TWO MALES
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS TAKEN VIA AMBO. BOTH ARE UNCOOPERATIVE- AND NOT
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS MAKING ANY COMPLAINTS. ALLEGED VICTIM ONE- IS A
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS HAS A TWO INCH CUT TO HIS HEAD- BELIEVED TO BE AS A
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS RESULT OF THE ALLEGED DISORDER. HE IS NOT PROVIDING
                          ANY CIRCUMSTANCES AND CONTINUES TO PLEAD INNOCENCE TO
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
                           OFFICERS-DESPITE EXPLAINING TO HIM WERE BELIEVE HIM
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
                           TO BE AN ALLEGED VICTIM. DOES NOT WISH TO
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
                           FURNISH ANY DETAILS. ALLEGED VICTIM TWO- IS A MALE
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
                           WHOM HAS GIVEN HIS DETAILS AS
                                                                . HE HAS A CUT
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
                           TO HIS LOWER LIP- ALSO BELEIVED TO HAVE BEEN
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
                           SUSTAINED AS A RESULT OF THE DISORDER. IT IS
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
                           SUSPECTED THAT
                                                MAY HAVE PROVIDED FALSE
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
                           DETAILS- AS HE DID NOT WISH TO PROVIDE A MOBILE
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
                           NUMBER FOR FURTHER CONTACT AND OFFERED VARIOUS
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
                           SURNAMES TO OFFICERS. WHEN QUESTIONNED REGARDING
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
                          THIS- HE JUST STATED THAT HE DID NOT WISH 'TO KNOW'
                           AND WOULD NOT COOPERATE. HE WAS IN COMPAY WITH HIS
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
                                                 WHOM RESIDE IN
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
                           BROTHER-
                                                         BOTH ALLEGED VICTIMS
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
                           WERE OFFERED CONTACT CARDS WITH A LOG REFERENCE
20723 06:36:09 WebOASIS
20722
```

2072 2072 5636 5426 4389 4389 5028 5028 5204 5204 5204 5204 5204	23 06:36: 64 06:41: 61 07:01: 61 07:26: 70 07:28: 70 07:51: 70 07:52: 70 07:54: 70 08:18: 70 08:18: 70 08:18: 70 08:18: 70 08:18: 70 08:18:	09 We 09 We 39 YI 44 YM 50 CVI 36 CVI 16 CVI 16 CVI 16 CVI 16 CVI 46 CVI 11 CVI	BOASIS AND BOASIS CONTROL CONT	JMBER- TO CONT. JY ASSAULT HAS JMPLAINT. M65 Left Incident M66 Left Incident O20 Left Incident RESOURCES Leave CENCING AWARE. Jident Result-Clos Jident End (Result Jident Closed By T Jident End (Result Jident End (Result Result	TAKEN PL	ACE AND WI	ISH TO MAKE		
Rank	Name	Colla No	r Dispatche	d Arrived	Left	Cancelled	Informed	Informed Dealt	
PS	WEEKS	4095	20/03/201	5 20/03/2015 20,	/03/2015		20/03/2015	Cancelled With	Sign CVR50
25553011			01:26		01:41	20/03/2015	01:24		
PC	HODSON		01:25			01:41 20/03/2015			CV021
PC	CLEMONS	1412	01:25			01:41			CV021
PC	GIBBS	4031	01:25		01:41				CV020
PC	ALLT	21183	3 20/03/201 01:25	5 20/03/2015 20/ 01:27	/03/2015 01:41				CV020
PC	REID	21356	20/03/201 01:26	5 20/03/2015 20/ 01:32	03/2015 01:41				CV023
PC	JORDAN	3830	20/03/201	5 20/03/2015 20/ 01:32	03/2015 01:41				CV023
PC	HEMMING	20554	20/03/201	5 20/03/2015 20/				" (	CVM62
PC	GIBBS	4031		20/03/2015 20/				(	CVO20
PC	ALLT	21183	1	20/03/2015 20/					CV020
PC	HOWES	4245	20/03/2019	20/03/2015 20/					AD61
PC	HODSON	1068		20/03/2015		20/03/2015	_	(	CV021
PC	CLEMONS	1412		Y.			8		CV021
			04:06 20/03/2015	04:09 20/03/2015	2	04:34 20/03/2015			
PC	COLVIN	21836	04:06	04:09		05:39		C	CVM61
PC	BRENNAN	20516	04:06	20/03/2015		0/03/2015 05:39		C	CVM61
PC	LENTON	3547	20/03/2015	20/03/2015 04:23		0/03/2015 04:57		C	V022
PC	KENCH	5332	04:07	04:23		0/02/2015		C	V022
PC	REID	21356		20/03/2015 04:07	2	0/03/2015 05:51		C	V023
PC	JORDAN	3830		20/03/2015	2	0/03/2015 05:51		C	V023
PC	HEMMING	20554		20/03/2015 04:08	2	0/03/2015 06:15		С	VM62
PS	WEEKS	4095		20/03/2015 20/0	03/2015 7:52			C	VR50
PC	NAPIER	20 13U		20/03/2015				C	VM66
PC	MCKENNA	20723		20/03/2015 20/0	3/2015			C	VM66

Ĩ					250				
				04:09 20/03/2015	07:27	<b>-</b>			
PC	HUNDEL	7459		04:15	07:26	3	CVM65		
PC	WOODALL	8337	20/03/2015			20/03/2015 05:55	AD42		
PC	DRUMMOND	5374	20/03/2015 04:18	04:37	07:54	5*	TC16		
PC	WILLETTS	2207	20/03/2015 04:18	04:37	07:54		TC16		
PC	JONES	4150	20/03/2015 04:18	04:30	05*29		TC77		
PC	O'NEILL	4206	20/03/2015 04:19	04:30	06:41		TC86		
PC	BROCK	6646	20/03/2015 04:19	04:30	06:41		TC86		
PC	HUDSON	5815	20/03/2015 04:19	04:31	05:29		TC76		
PC	MELLINGS	1795	20/03/2015 04:20	04:36	05:16		AD24		
PC	JONES	9323	20/03/2015 04:20	04:36	05:29		TC87		
PC	BELFIELD	7000	20/03/2015 04:21	04:35	05:23		TC56		
PC	MORRIS	21703	20/03/2015 04:21	04:35	05:23		TC56		
INS	KEAST	2984		20/03/2015 04:22	07:51		CVV5		
PS	DARKES	9468	20/03/2015 04:26	04:40	05:28		TS25		
PC	HISCOX	2711		20/03/2015 04:31	07:01		ZT23		
PC	WILLIAMS	5228		20/03/2015 04:31	20/03/2015 07:01		ZT23		
PC	GRAVES	/020	20/03/2015 7 04:39	04:39		20/03/2015 04:40	TC88		
CONTRACTOR OF	Classificatio		CORDED CR	IME RECORD	ED CRIME				
Qualif			ONE						
	of Arrest U								
PERMITTER FOR	Anti-social behaviour								
Closing Text Officer Dealing 4031									
Office	Dealing	40	131						
mandalah payana	TO MATERIAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS.	******		Part I ment of the same Analysis					

Access may be restricted.

Data is subject to the provisions of the Data Protection Act 1998.

Misuse of such data may be an of the Lander the Computer Misuse Act 1990.

2.3.0





**"你的政治也」。** 

The second section of the second section secti

gradiente de la constant de la const

A Secretary of the secr

**\$**Tr → Jan

Segment of the second of the s